# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7791448

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL EMIL DZIAK	09/18/2019
CONNIE YUANFANG GU	09/23/2019
SHAHNAZ SELENA KASAM	09/18/2019
CHIYUAN CHEN	09/01/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRACO CHILDREN'S PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	6655 PEACHTREE DUNWOODY ROAD
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18094201

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4048538000

Email: PatentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us
Correspondent Name: EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET NE Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34757-2721
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA MARIE STASCHKE
SIGNATURE: /Angela Marie Staschke/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=34757-2721 Signed Formals#page1.tif source=34757-2721 Signed Formals#page2.tif source=34757-2721 Signed Formals#page3.tif

PATENT 507744300 REEL: 062660 FRAME: 0974

PATENT REEL: 062660 FRAME: 0975

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>16/259,503</u> Attorney Docket No. <u>34757-2299</u>

Filed: January 28, 2019

## **PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT**

Assignors:

#### DANIEL EMIL DZIAK

1755 Broadwell Oaks Drive Alpharetta, GA 30004

#### **CONNIE YUANFANG GU**

111 Glenridge Point Parkway Unit 1522 Sandy Springs, GA 30342

#### SHAHNAZ SELENA KASAM

6355 Peachtree Dunwoody Rd. Apt # 520 Sandy Springs, GA 30328

#### MING CHENG HSU

5F, -1, No.600, MingShui Rd. ZhongShan, 10462 Taipei, TAIWAN

#### **CHIYUAN CHEN**

5F, -1, No.600, MingShui Rd. ZhongShan, 10462 Taipei, TAIWAN

## Assignee:

#### GRACO CHILDREN'S PRODUCTS, INC.

6655 Peachtree Dunwoody Road Atlanta, GA 30328

## **AGREEMENT**

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS (listed above) are inventors of an invention titled "SYSTEM,

# APPARATUS, AND METHOD FOR A CONVERTIBLE CHILD HIGH-CHAIR AND STEP STOOL"

(Invention) for which a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent

was filed on January 28, 2019, and accorded U.S. Application No. 16/259,503; or

Page 1 of 8

41321996.1

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>16/259,503</u>

Filed: <u>January 28, 2019</u>

Attorney Docket No. 34757-2299

will be filed concurrently with the submission of this executed PATENT ASSIGNMENT for

recordation.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, a corporation of the State of Georgia, is desirous of acquiring the entire right,

title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United

States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns, the

entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and any improvements thereto, said Application and any

and all letters patent which may be granted for said Invention in the United States of America and its territorial

possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all provisional, divisions, reissues, re-

examinations and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of

ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said application to which said foreign applications are

entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said Invention, application and all letters patent

on said Invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit

and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request

the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said Invention to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of

applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said Invention, for litigation regarding said letters

patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said Invention or letters patent therefor.

AND ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal

representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights

Page 2 of 8

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>16/259,503</u>

Filed: <u>January 28, 2019</u>

Attorney Docket No. <u>34757-2299</u>

assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter,

including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said letters

patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to said

ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the

Invention or said application, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other patent

property relating to the application and the Invention or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all

lawful papers, provide all requested documents, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in

connection with the application and the Invention including any improvements made thereto, any patent

applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications,

and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to

obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries. These provisions are binding

upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns.

**CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS** 

I hereby direct all correspondence and telephone calls in connection with this application be addressed

to the number associated with the customer number listed below, which is:

134811

Page 3 of 8

PATENT REEL: 062660 FRAME: 0978

U.S. Patent Appln. No Filed:	Attorney Docket No. <u>34757-2299</u>
DECLARATION	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare th	at this declaration is directed to:
the attached application; or	
☑ United States application number	filed on; or
(We hereby authorize and request	the Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert filing date of the application when known)
The above-identified application was made or a	uthorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original
inventor or an original joint inventor of a claime	ed Invention in the application.
disclose to the US Patent & Trademark Office a as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.	the above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to all information known to me to be material to the patentability
1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than	ement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC
Legal name of inventor: DANIEL EMIL DZL	<b>AK</b>
STATE OF GEOLGIA COUNTY OF FULTON	
This 18 day of September, 2019 be Dziak, to me personally known as the individual to me that he/she executed the same of his/her o	efore me personally came the above-named Daniel Emil I who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged wn free will for the purposes therein set forth.
Seal LEWS CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	Kathi Lewis (Notary Public)  Page 4 of 8

41321996.1

PATENT REEL: 062660 FRAME: 0979

U.S. Patent Appln. No Filed:	Attorney Docket No. <u>34757-2299</u>
<b>DECLARATION</b>	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that	at this declaration is directed to:
the attached application; or	
United States application number _	filed on; or
(We hereby authorize and request t	the Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert filing date of the application when known)
The above-identified application was made or	authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original
inventor or an original joint inventor of a claime	ed Invention in the application.
	the above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to li information known to me to be material to the patentability
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false state 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than to	ement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC five (5) years, or both.
Legal name of inventor: CONNIE YUANFAN  Connie Yuanfang Gu	O9/23/2019 Date
STATE OF Georgia ss. COUNTY OF Panding	
This <u>a3</u> day of <u>Soptember</u> , 2019 be <u>Gu</u> , to me personally known as the individual when that he/she executed the same of his/her own	efore me personally came the above-named <b>Connie Yuanfang</b> ho executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to free will for the purposes therein set forth.
Seal  WADD  OTARY  PUBLIC OF OTOBER  OCTOBER  OC	(Notary Public)

Page 5 of 8

U.S. Patent Ap	opin. No.	•		Attorney Docke	et No. <u>34757-2299</u>
DECLARAT	<u>TON</u>				
As a below na	amed inventor, I her	eby declare that this	declaration is directed	d to:	
☐ th	e attached applicati	on; or			
⊠U	nited States applica	tion number	filed on	; or	
(	We hereby authoriz	e and request the Co	filed mpany or its delegate ate of the application	ed attorneys or age	, ents to insert
The above-ide	entified application	was made or authori	zed to be made by r	me. I believe that	I am the original
inventor or an	original joint inven	tor of a claimed Inve	ntion in the applicati	on.	
	US Patent & Trade		ove-identified applica mation known to me		
•	-	liful false statement in the five (5)	nade in this declarati years, or both.	on is punishable ur	nder 18 USC
Legal name of  Shahnaz Seler	all	AZ SELENA KASAI	9/18/	2019	
STATE OF C	EDRGIA				
COUNTY OF	S. FULTON				
			ne personally came the executed the foregoing will for the purpose		
Seal NING	LEW START OF THE S		Hath: Low	otary Public)	

Page 6 of 8

Document Description: Oath or declaration filed

PTO/AIA/02 (07-13)

Approved for use through 11/30/2020. OMB 0651-0032

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

# SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT IN LIEU OF AN OATH OR DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (35 U.S.C. 115(d) AND 37 CFR 1.64)

Title of Invention					
This stateme	ent is directed to:				
The att	ached application,				
OR					
United §	States application or PCT international	l application number		filed on _	·
	ME of inventor to whom this su		ies:		
Li	Name (first and middle (if any)) and F $heng\ Hsu$	amily Name or Surname)			
Residence (	except for a deceased or legally incapa	acitated inventor):			
<sub>city</sub> Taip			Count	TAIWAN	
Mailing Address (except for a deceased or legally incapacitated inventor):  5F, -1, No.600, MingShui Rd., ZhongShan					
<sub>city</sub> Taip	pei	State	Z	<sub>Zip</sub> 10462	Country TW
I believe the above-named inventor or joint inventor to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.					
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.					
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this statement is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.					
Relationship to the inventor to whom this substitute statement applies:					
Le	Legal Representative (for deceased or legally incapacitated inventor only),				
As	ssignee,				
Pe	erson to whom the inventor is under ar	n obligation to assign,			
Person who otherwise shows a sufficient proprietary interest in the matter (petition under 37 CFR 1.46 is required), or  Joint Inventor.					

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. **SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.** 

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

Approved for use through 11/30/2020. OMB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

# SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT

Circumstances permitting execution of this su	ubstitute statement:		
Inventor is deceased,			
Inventor is under legal incapacity,			
Inventor cannot be found or reached	d after diligent effort, or		
Inventor has refused to execute the	oath or declaration under 37 CF	R 1.63.	
If there are joint inventors, please check the	appropriate box below:		
An application data sheet under 37 or is currently submitted.	CFR 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 or equive	alent) naming the entir	e inventive entity has been
OR			
An application data sheet under 37 Statement Supplemental Sheet (PT information is attached. See 37 CFF	O/AIA/11 or equivalent) naming		
	WARNING:		
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid subm contribute to identity theft. Personal informatio (other than a check or credit card authorization to support a petition or an application. If this ty petitioners/applicants should consider redactin USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that th application (unless a non-publication request ir patent. Furthermore, the record from an abance referenced in a published application or an issupplication submitted for payment purposes are	In such as social security number form PTO-2038 submitted for payers of personal information is incign such personal information from the record of a patent application in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213 doned application may also be a used patent (see 37 CFR 1.14).	rs, bank account numl ayment purposes) is no luded in documents so the documents befor s available to the public (a) is made in the app vailable to the public if Checks and credit carc	pers, or credit card numbers ever required by the USPTO ubmitted to the USPTO, e submitting them to the ic after publication of the lication) or issuance of a the application is
PERSON EXECUTING THIS SUBSTITUTE ST	FATEMENT:		
<sub>Name:</sub> Jessica M. Kattula			Date (Optional):
Signature: Jessen Ma	the		
APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON			
If the applicant is a juristic entity, list the applicant	•	ner:	
GRACO CHILDREN'S Applicant Name:	S PRODUCTS, INC.		
Title of Person Executing Assistant Se	ecretary		
This Substitute Statement:  The signer, whose title is supplied above, is an	uthorized to act on behalf of the	applicant.	
Residence of the signer (unless provided in	n an application data sheet, PT	O/AIA/14 or equivale	ent):
city Atlanta	State GA	Country USA	
Mailing Address of the signer (unless prov	ided in an application data she	eet, PTO/AIA/14 or ed	quivalent)
6655 Peachtree Dunwoody Road			
<sub>city</sub> Atlanta	State GA	<sub>Zip</sub> 30328	Country US
Note: Use an additional PTO/AIA/02 form for eafter diligent effort, or has refused to execute t		egally incapacitated, c	annot be found or reached

U.S. Patent Apple. No	Attorney Docket No. 34757-2299
DECLARATION	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare the	at this declaration is directed to:
the attached application; or	
United States application manber _	filed on; or
(We hereby authorize and request	rerfiled on the Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert filing date of the application when known)
The above-identified application was made or	authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original
inventor or an original joint inventor of a claims	ed Invention in the application.
I have reviewed and understand the contents of	the above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to
	Il information known to me to be material to the patentability
as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.	
	ement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC
1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than	live (5) years, or both.
Legal name of inventor: CHIYUAN CHEN	5019.0/.29
Chiyuan Chen	Date /
STATE OF	
\$\$743.0 QF \$8.	
COUNTY OF	
This	before me personally came the above-named CHIYUAN all who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged wn free will for the purposes therein set forth.
Seal	
	(Notary Public)
41321996.1	Page 8 of 8

PATENT REEL: 062660 FRAME: 0984

RECORDED: 02/10/2023